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In the Matter of the Arbitration between

United States Anti-Doping Agency, Claimant
and
Georze Hartman, Respondent

Re: 30 190 00900 05

AWARD OF ARBITRATORS

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED ARBITRATORS (“Panel”), having been designated by the
ahove-named parties, and having been duly sworn and having duly heard the proofs and
aliegations of the parties, and, after hearings held on May 3, May 4 and May 5, 2006, do hereby

render its full award pursnant to its undertaking to do so by June 19, 2006.

1. Summary

Respondent tested pogitive for testosterone in a March 2, 2005 Out~of-Competition drug
test, He admits being administered testosterone, but argues that his testostérone treatmeant was
medically necessary as a rcsult_ of his disability.’ Respondent requested that his two-year period
of ineligibility be reduced under the Exceptional Circumstances provision of thé. World Anti-
Doping Code (“Code’™) Article 10.5. In addition, Respondent requested protection under the
Americans with Disability »Act (“ADA”). For the reasons explained below, the Panel finds that
Respondent failed to sustain his burden of proof that he éuffars from a disability. Asa
consequence, the Panel imposes a two-year period of ineliéibiiity, alang with other sanctions as

required by the Code.

! For privacy reasons, the Panel will not identify the symptoms or alleped disability.
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2. Parties

21 Claimant, USADA, is the independent anti-doping agency for Olympic Sports in
the Dnited States and is responsible for conducting drug testing aI_ld any adjudication of positive
test results pursuant to the United States Anti-Doping Agency Protoce] for Olympic Movement
Testing, Bffective as Revised August 13, 2004 (“USADA Protocol”).

2.2 The Respondent, George Hartman, is 2 mambef of the United States Tudo
Association (“TUUSA Jude™.” In 2005, Respondent was ranked number two in the United States

under the 100kg weight category. Respondent has been in the USADA’s Out-of-Competition,

testing pool since November of 2004

3, Jisdiction

3.1  This Panel has jurisdiction over this doping disputelpursua:nt to the Ted Stevens
Olympic and Amateur Sports Act (“Act”) §220521 because this is 2 confraversy involving

Respondent’s opportunity to participate in national and international competition for his NGE.

The Act states:

An amateur sports organization is ehglble to be recognized, or to continue to
be recognized, as & national governing body only if it . . . agrees fo submit to
binding arbitration in any controversy imvolving ... the epportupity of any
amateur athlete , . . to participate in amatenr athletic competition, wpon
demand of , , . any aggrieved amatenr athlete, , ,, conducted in accordance
with the Commercial Rules of the American Arkilration Association, as
modified and provided for in the corporation’s constitution and bylaws. .

(emphasis added)

Ted Stevens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act § 220521,

2138 A Tudo is 2 National Governing Body (“NGB”) as defined by the Ted Sw\rens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act
{the “Act™).
2
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32  Under its authority to recognize an NGB, the United States Olympic
Committes (“USOC”) established National Anti-Doping Policies, effective August 13,
2004 (“USOC Policies™, which provide: |

.. .NGBs shall not have any anti-doping rule which is inconsistent

~ with these policies or the USADA Protocol, and NGB compliance with
these policies and the USADA Protocol shall be a condition of USOC

. funding and recognition.
National Anti-Doping Policies, 13,
3.3 Regarding athletes, the US OC POIIICZ;[ES provide:
. . .By virtue of their membership in an NGB or pariicipation in a

competition organized or sanctioned by an NGB, Participants agree to
be bound by the USOC National Anti-Doping Policies and the

USADA Protocol,
National Anti-Doping Policies, §12. |

3.4  Incomplisnce with the Act, the USADA Protocol, Article 10 (b), provides
that hearings regarding doping disputes “will take place in the United States before ihe
American Arbitration Association (“AAA™ using the supplementary Procedures.™

4, Backeround and Procedural Facts.

41  OnMarch 2, 2005, as part of an out-of-competition drug test Respondent
pro;zrided a urine sample #485340 (“Sample”) at the request of a USADA Doping Contrel
Officer. The UCLA accredited laboratory (*UCLA. Lab™), which conducted the test, received the
Sample on March 4, 2005, On March 9, 2005, the laboratory 1ﬁerformcd a screening test on the

Sample. The screening test indicated the Sample was negative for any prohibited substance

6/

. under the Code. On March 28, 2005, Claimant sent a letier {o Respondent informing him of this

negative test.

* Act, §220505(c)(4). : ‘
“ The supplementary procedures refer to the American Arbitration Asscciztion Supplementary Procedures for the

Arbitration of Olympic Sport Doping Disputes, as approved by the USOC’s Athletes” Advisory and NGB Comedls,
' 3

]
J
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42  However, as a result of the low epitestosterone levels in the Sample, on March 30,
2005 the UCLA Lab conducted additional testing with Carbon Isotope Ratio (“CIR”). Using this
method, the Sampls tested positive for Testosterons. Thereafter, On May 5, 2005, Claimant
informed Respondent of this pqsitive test.

4.3 | On May 7, 2005, Respondent requested that the B Sample be analyzed. OnJune
3, 2005, Claimant réported that the B Samnple test confirmed the positive A Sample.

44  OnJuly 12,2005, the USADA Anti-Doping Review Board (‘Board”)
recommended, among othef things, a minimmum two-ﬁear suspension from the date Respondent
accepted the sanction, The Board’s recommendation also provided that all of Respondent's
conpetitive results would be cancelled retroactive to March 2, 2005.

45  Respondent was also advised of his right to contest the sanction proposed by
Claimant by requesting a hearing before a panel of North American Coutl of Arbitréiion for
Sport (“CAS”) arbitrators who are also American Arbitration Association (*AAA”) arbitrators in
accordance with the USADA Protocol. Respondent advised Claimant of his election to pro.ceed
to arbitration, and by letter dated July 29, 2003, Claimant formally initiated this arbifration.

46 On August 23, 2005 Respondent becams eligible to participate,' and accepted a
position to compete as part of USA Judo’s team, at the 24" World Judo Championships held in
Cairo, Bgypt, starting September 8, 2005, As a result, Claimant requested an expedited hearing
under USADA Protocol, R-7. Arbitrator Carolyn Withersi:oon prcsided over the Expadited
hearing and ordered that the substantive hearing be conducted no later than August 31, 2005,

47 On Avgust 26, 2005 the Panel conducted its first, of many, telephonic preliminary
hearing with Mr. Tygart and Respondent, Respdndent was not represented by counsel bocause
he could not affofd one. Given the complicated nature of fheéc proceédings, the Pane] urged

Respondent to seek the assistanice of the USOC Athletes Ombudsman o obtain an attorﬁey that
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could represent him on a pro bono basis. The Panel also inquired why Respondent had not

accepted a provisional suspension.

4.8  On August 28, 2005, Respondent accepted a provisional suspension. In addition,
Respondent informed the Pane] that thé Athletes Ombudsman was attempting fo locate eounsel
for bim. For thess reasons, the Panel vacated the August 31, 2005 hearing date.

4.9 OnSeptember 9, 2005, Respondent informed the Panel that the Afhletes
Ombudsman had located an attorney that would represent him on a pro bono basis, M.
Michael Straube] of Valparaiso University Law School had agreed to represent Respondent as
part of the Law School’s Sports Law Clinic program. Mr. Straubel is the Director of the.
Valparaiso Sports Law Clinic.” Thereafter, 8 second preliminary hearing was scheduled for
September 12, 2005. |

410  After the September 12, 2005 preliminary hearing, the Panel ordered the
following: (1) the parties were to keep the Panel updated on the status of the Therapeutic Use
Exsmption (“TUE") application, (2) by Octaber 3, 2005, the Respondent was to advise Claimant
whether he would raise ﬂle ADA as a defense’, and (3) witness lists, exhibits and briefs were to
be filed by Respendent on October 14, 2005 and by Claimant on October 28, 2005. The hearing
was reschedule for Nox}cmbar 14 & 15, 2004,

411 Respondent’s counsel requested that the November 14 & 15, 2005 hearing dafe be
vacated becauss the TUE process was taking longer than he had anticipated. He wanted.that-
process completed before the haafing. Claimant did not object. Therefore, the briefing schedule
and hearing date was vacatcd..

412 OnDecember 20, 2005, David Askinas (a Panel member) recused himself from

the _Panei becanse he had accepted the position of Executive Director of an NGB. Margery F.

5 This Clinie provides pro bane Jegal services for Olympic ethletes who cannot otherwisﬁ afford lepal representation.

M. Anthony Calando and Mz, Stephen Starks were the Valparaise studenrs representing Respondent in this
roceeding.

?Respcsndnnt advised Claimant of the ADA defspse on a timely basis.
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Gootnick was pamed in his place, Thereafier, through a series of preliminary hearings’, the

hearing was set for May 3 through May 5, 2006 in Mesa, Arizona. The parties stipulated to a

briefing schedule.

4.13  On Jamary 30, 2006, Respondent filed his pre-trial brief, which contained an
ADA defense, On February 15, 2006, Claimant filed a motion fo dismiss Respondent’s ADA
defense for lack of jurisdiction. Claimant supplemented this Motjon on Maroh. 1, 2006.
Claimant’s motion and supplemental motion requested that the Panel rule on whether 1t had
jurisdiction over Respondent’s defense before the gvide.ntiary hearing scheduled to start Mﬁy 3,
2006, On March 3, 2006, Respondent filed a “Motion to Join USOC and clarify USA Judo asa
party.”  After the Panel reached its decision regarding the ADA jurisdictional issue, it received
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss USADA’s Lack of Furisdiction Motion on Timeliness Cirounds.

4,14 On March 10, 2006, the Panel held it would not 1ule on Claimant’s motion to
dismiss Respondent’s ADA defonse watil Respondent “had an opportunity (through a full
evidentiary heanng) to establish that he had a disability that would enable him to seek relief
under the World Anti-Doping Code (“Code™), Azticle 10.5.” The Panel informed the parties that
it would use “the ADA’s definition of a disability and controlling case law in its Article 10.5
analysis.” It was the Panel’s view that there was no reason to decide the ADA jurisdictional
issue, as a case of first impression, if Respondent could not snstain his burden of proof that he
had a disability under the Panel’s Article 10,5 analysis.

415 The Panel also denied, without prejudice, Respondent’s motion to implead and
join the USOC and USA Judo. The Panel informed Respondent that if it found that he had a
diéability and justice i*squired; it wlould entertain Respondént’-s motion to join USA Judo and the

USOC, organize a briefing schedule, and establish hearing dates.

7 'The Paagl had scheduled the hearing dates for March 7 throngh Marc]l § in Phoenix, Atizona. Atthe rsquest of the
Respondent this hearing date was likewise vacated.
)
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4.16 Trom reviewing parties’ initial briefs, it was apparent the Panel’s decision would
be largely influenced by the testimony of expert witnesses. As a consequence, the Panel
determined it was apprqpriatﬁ to obtain evidence from an independent medical expert on the
question of Respondent’s disability (pursuant to its authority to do so under the Supplementary
Procedures for the Arbitration of Olympic Sport Doping Dispute, R-45(e)) because: (a) this
testimony would involve complicated, conflicting medical and scientific arguments; (b) the
a‘thlete.was asserting a disability, a significant isgue in the Olympic mcmeme::rt;,lrs (c) Respoudent’s
ADA defense was a case of first impression fdr an AAA panel; (d) the Respondent could not
afford an attorney and therefore would certainly not be able to afford any expert witness other
than his own doctor; and (d) the Panel felt obligated to ascertain the tfuth of the maiter.”

417 The Panel requested the parties input regarding the sslection of the independent
medical expert. Ovar the objection of Claimant'®, the Panel eventually retained the services of
Dr. Roger E. Johnsonbaugh, an endocrinologist practicing in Phoenix, Arizona. The Panel
requested, but emphasized that it did not order, that Respondent submit to an Independent
Medlical Exam (“IME") by Dr. Roger E. Johnsonbangh, Respondent submitted to the IME, and

Dr. Johnsonbaugh’s tepart was provided to the parties the day before the hearing, on May 2,
2006. .

5. Stipulations
The parties stipulatéd to the following:

1, That the USADA Protocol for Olympic Movement Testing govems the
hearing for an alleged doping offense involving USADA specimen number

485340,

2. That the mandatory provisions of the World Anti-Doping Code ("WADA
Code”) including, but not limited to, the definitions of doping, burdens of proof,

8 Under the Act, 5220503, the UUSQC is required to encousage and provide assistance for athletes with disabilities
and §2205524(7) requires the NGBs to encoursge participation by individuals with disabilities.

? Other AAA. pauels have nsed the services of independent medical experts when faced with conflicting expert
testimony, See USADA v. Venoil, AAA No. 30 190 00291 03 (July 3G, 2003). .

1 USADA argued that the panel did pot have the sufhority to hire an independent medical expert. Further, USADA

argued that the panel should not hire an expert that would prove Respondent®s case.
' ' 7
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Classes of Prohibited Substances and Prolibited Methods, sanctions and the
international Standard for Therapeutic Use Exemptions, and contained in USADA
Protocol at Annex A are applicable to this hearing for the doping offense
involving USADA specimen number 485340,

3. That Mr. Hartman gave the urine sample designated as USADA specimen
nurher 485340 on March 2, 2005, as part of the USADA Qut-of-Competition

testing program;

4, Thateach aspect of the sample collection and processing for the A and B
bottles of USADA specimen number 485340 was conducted appropriately and
without error;

5. “That the chain of custody for USADA specimen number 485340 from the
time of collection and processing at the collection site to the receipt of the sample
by the World Anti-Doping Agency accredited laboratory at the University of
California in Los Angsles (“UCLA Laboratory™) was conducted appropriately

and without error;

6. That the UCLA Laboratory’s chatn of custody for USADA specimen
number 485340 was conducted appropriately and without error;

7. That the UCLA Laboratory, through accepted scientific procedures and
without error, determined the sample positive for the administration of exogenous
testosterone or its precursors in both the A and B bottles of USADA specimen

numnber 485340;

8. That on August 25, 2005, Mr. Hartmem submitted an application for a
Therapeutic Use Bxemption (“TUE”) to USADA for the use of Testosterone
Cypionate in the treatment [of his alleged medical condition];

9, That Mr. Hartman agreed to provide USADA with copies of any and all
documents submitted by him to the International Judo Federation (“ITF”)
conceming his TUE application and to copy USADA on any and all
correspondence between Mr. Hartman and the IJF regarding his apphication for a

TUE;

10, That Mr, Hartman agresd that the presence of exogenous testosterong or
its precursors in both the A and B bottles of USADA specimen number 485340 15

a first doping offense;

11. . That the Parties agreed the period of ineligibility will be a maximum of
two (2) years beginning on the date of the hearing panel’s decision with credit
being given for the time Mr. Hartman has served a provisional suspension
beginning on March 28, 2003, to 2 minimum of one (1) year beginning on the -
date of the hearing panel’s decision with credit being given for the time Mr,
Hartman has served a provisional suspension beginning o March 28, 2003;
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12.  That Mr. Hartrnan reserved his right to argue applicable defenses only for
the purposes of seeking a reduction in the two-year period of ineligibility under

the applicable rules;

13, That Mr. Hartman will be disqualified from and forfeits any and all
competitive results, if any, received subsequent to March 2, 2005, the date that

USADA specimen number 485340 was collected. , .

6. Parties Arpuments

6.} Réspondcnt makes several arguments. First, that he is disabled under the ADA and
that Claimant and USA Judo hiave disoriminated against him, on the basis of his disability.
Second, that §504 of the Rehabilitation Act should preclude both Claimzmt and USA Judo from
disctimninating against hint because they are‘ entities which‘ receive federal govemment funding,
Third, there are Exceptional Circumstances which explain and justify Respondent’s inability to
apply for & TUE. Fourth, Respondent was taking testosterone injections as a medical necessity.
Fifth, Respondent’s injection of testosterone were not performance enhancing. They only

brought him back to levels slightly below those of a normal mals,

6.2  Respondent supported his arguments with the testimony of the following
witnesses: (1) Alexandra Hartman, Respondent’s wife; (2)J effre}} Sitzler, Respondent’s fraining
partner; (3) Dr. Walter Van Helder, Respondent’s treating physician; and (4) Rcé.pondant. Thé
Panel found the testimony of Respondent’s witnesses to be credible, Witﬁ the exception of the
tegtimony of Dr. Van Helder and certain aspects of Respondent’s testimony.

6.3 Claimant refirtes Réspondcnt’s arg'uments. First, Claiment argues that
Respohdent’s disability discrimination clatms fail as a matter of law because the claims are not
. arbitrable under the atbitration agreement, the USADA Protoco} for Olympic Movement Testing.
Second, the AbA does not apply to Claimant in this proceeding uﬁder Title L IT, aud IIY or under
the Rehabilitation Act. Third, the ADA does not create an exemption for athletes in
" Respondent’s ciroumstances to use prohibited steroids. Fourth, é\ren if such an exemption could
he created it woﬁld be inappropriate for the Panel to do so in this arbitration. Fifth, Respondent

9
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has failed to establish that he is disabled and needs testosterone for any legitimate medical
_ reasons. He has not submitted credible medical evidence that he has an “impairment which
substantially limits a major life activity”, the ADA standard. Bixth, that Respondent’s failure to
apply for a TUE during the two-year period he was taking testosterone eliminates any possibility
of a rednction in the period of ineligibility that should be imposed. Claimant alleges that the
TUE process is entirely comistent with the ADA and Respondent’s failure to follow it eliminates
any legitimate ADA, claim as well as any claims that Exceptional Circumstances exist. Seventh,
even if Respondent has a disability recognized by the ADA, he is unable to establish that the
administration of testosterone is a reagonable and necessary medical treatment 'undef the
circumstances. Finally, even if Respondent has a disability and establishes that the
administration of testosterone by his docior is reasonable and necessary, this accommodation if
granted by the Panel would findamentally alter the nature of the sport of judo and would
' j-topardizc the health and safety of other competitors.
64 Claimant supported its arguments with the testimony of the following witnesses:
(1) Dr. Richard Auchus, an associate processor of endocrinology and metabolism and intemal
medicine at the University of Tgxas, Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas; and (2) Dr.
Harrison J. Pope, a professor of psychiatry on the faculty of Harvard Medical School in Boston
and director of biological psychiatry laboratory at McLean Hospital. The Panel found the
testimony of Claimant’s expert witnesses (;Lo gether with the téstimany of the Panel’s independent
expert, Dr. Jolmsonbaugh) to be credible and confrolling in this xatter.
7. Drisability Analysis
7.1 Under the WADA Code Iniernational Standerd, Anabolic Agents, inchiding
testosterone, are listed as substances and methods prohibited at all times (in-and out-of-

competition). In étipulation number 10, Respondent concedes tliat he has committed 4 first

10
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doping offense under Article 2 of the Code as 2 result of taking testosterone. Article 2 of the

Code provides:

The following constitute anti-doping rule violations: _
2.1 The presence of 2 Prohibited Substance oy its Marabolites or Markers in

an Athlere’s bodily Specimen.

2.1.1 Yt is each Athlete’s personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance
enters his or her body. Athletes are responsible for any Prohibited
Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found fo be present in their bodily
Specimens. Accordingly, it is not necessary that intent, fanlt, negligence or
knowing Use on the Azhlete’s part be demonstrated in order to establish an
anti-doping violation under Articie 2.1.

 Code, Article 2.

7.2 Sanctions for Article 2 violations are provided for in Article 10;

... The period of Ineligibility imposed for a violation of Articles 2.1, .,

+ First violation: Two (2) years’ Ineligibility. . .

Hovwever, the Athlete or other person shall have the opporinnity in each case,
before a period of Ineligibility is imposed, to establish the basis for
eliminating or reducing this sanction as provided in Article 10.5.

Code, Article 10.2.

Article 10.5.2 allows the Respondent to argne for a reduction in his sanction, it provides:

« .« If an Athiete establishes in an individual case involving such violations
that be or she bears No Significant Fault or Negligence, then the period of
- Ineligibility may not be less than one-half of the minimmum period of
Ineligibility otherwise applicable. If the otherwise applicable period of
Ineligibility is a lifetime, the reduced period under this section may be ne less
than 8 years. When a Prokibited Substunce or its Markers or Metabolites is
detected in an Asklete’s Specimen in violation of Artiele 2.1 (Presence of
Prohibited Substance), the Athlete must also establish how the Prokibited
Substance entered his or her system in order to have the period of Ineligibility
reduced. :

Code, Article 10.5.2.

Respondent’s standard of proof is provided in Article 3 of the code:

3.1 Burdens and Standards ef Proof,

.. .Where the Code places the burden of proof upon the Adfilete or other
Person alleged to have committed an anti-doping rule viokation to rebut a
presumption or establish specified facts or circumstances, the standard of
proof shall be by a balance of probability. '

Code, Article 3.1.

14/50

11
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7.3 Onoe you parse through all the medical arguments in this case, it is clear that
Respondent argues that he suffers from a disability caused by a head trauma that somehow
inierferes with the Respondent’s pituitary gland producing the luteinizing hormone (LH) (the
hormone required for the production of testosterone). 1" He contends this disability allows the 7

Panel to reduce his period of ineligibility inder Article 10.5.2 and the ADA.'

7.4 Respondent’s physician and expert witness, Dr, VanHelder, testified that the 2003

- blood test that showed his level of testosterone at 256 ng/dL confirms that he suffers from this

pituitary gland problem.” In rebutting that testimony, Dr. Auchus testified that while it was
acceptable to screen patients with a random total testosterons level for the symptoms Respondent
was exhibiting (the only diagnostic test smployed by Dr. VanHelder), it was iraproper to confirm
a diagnosis of Respondent’s alleged disability with only one random blood test.* Dr. Auchug’
view was supported .by the Panel’s indep.andent medical expert, Dr. J ohnsonh augh.”

7.5 Dr, Van Helder’s diagnosis was flawed because he failed to do confirmatory tests
which inelude morning measurements of total testosterone, initial measurements of LH (as noted
above), FSH and prolactin, and an assessment of free testosterone. ' These confirmatory tests
Were nescossary, m part, because testosterone 1evels- are not consistent during the day. '7 There is
a strong diunal thythm and pulsality. Both of which factors infiuence testosterone tevels.® Due

to the phenomenon of pulsality, testosterone concentrations taken only 20 minutes apart can have

about a twenty percent (20%) difference.'®

" Transeript of Proceedings, USADA vs. George Hariman AAA No. 30 120 00900 05, Mesa, Arizona,
(“Transeript™), pp. 222, 292 (May 3, 2006 through, May 5, 200:5),
12 Avriele 10.5 atlows for the elimination of the period of ineligibility in 10.5.1, No Fault or Neghigence, The parfies
have stipulared {mumber 11) that this provision does not apply as Respondent will serve at minimum a one year
?aeriod of inelipgibility. :
Transerip, p, 237-238.
" Transcript, p. 481494
¥ Panel Exhibit 1, 19.; Transcript, p. 194.
18 Transeript, pp. 490-494.
17 Transeript, pp. 482-483.
® Pranseript, pp. 483; 540-541,

** Transcript, pp. 485-486; 540.
12
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7.6 Dr. Auchus testified that because of the existence of a diurnal rhythm,
testoaterone levels are properly measured in the morning®® The single testosterone
concentration measurement relied upon, by Dr, Vanklelder was taken in the afternoon. The
variability in random testosterone concentrations caused by diurnal rhythm varies even “more
than” 20%. There can be “a much greater change” when dealing with measurements taleen honrs
apart**  “[Flor the vast majority of young people, there is a considerable difference between the

morning levels and the afternoon levels.™ “[Vlalues as low as 100 in the afternoon are seen in

4 .
% Therefore, there is no reasonable

people who have values as high as 500 in the moming.
scientific basis upon which Respondent’s single testosterone concentration measurement in the
afternoon of May, 2603 cap be considered Jow. Not only was it within the normal range of
values; but, due to variability caused by diurnal thythm and pulsality, Respondent could have
had yegistered values higher than 500 on that same day.”®  Because the appropriate. tests were
not undertaken Respondent’s precise range cannot be known, and there is no basis for a
conclusion that Respondent’s testosterone levels fell below the normal range. The Panel’s
independent medjcé,l expert confirmed Dr. Auchus’ conclusions, Dr. J olumcnbaugh gtated: “T
think he gave testosterone o a patient who had a normal testosterone lovel "%

7.7 In addition, D;. Auchus testified that confirmatory testing of free testosterone
levels (which Dr. VanHelder did not do as part of his diagnostic work up) is necessary becanse
“the amount of . .. homl_one binding globulin, VEIiQS from person to person.””’ “[M]ost people

who have a low normal level of total testosterone . . . have low levels of this binding protein, so .

. . they don’t need as much total testosterone to generate . . . a normal amount of the biologically

20

Transcript, pp. 483-484.

2 1,

¥ Transcript, pp. 486-487; 538,

3 Trangoript, p. 540.

* Transeript, p. 538,

* Transeript, p. 538.

* Panel Exhibit 1, final paragraph.

T Transeript, p. 491. .
13
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active free testosterone.™®  “So if Dr. Van Helder had any question about whether the total
testostefcna wag normal or not, it’s imperative to measure the free testosterons by an accurate
method™®  Dr. VanHeldsr improperly failed to measure fres testosterone before reaching his
diagnosis.®® Moreover, sven two years after his dizgnosis when he first atiernpted to measure

free testosterone he failed to use an accurate measuring technique. *

7.8 Furthermore, the very evidence produced by Dr. VanHelder deménstrated fhat in
2005 Respondent’s pituitary gland was functioning normally with respect to the production of
Growth hormone, Prolactin, TSH and Cortisol” In other words, all the hormones produced by
the pituitary gland were functioning within normal ranges with the exception of those that would
have been suppressed by the exogenous administration of testostsrone (luteinizing hormone (L.H)
and FSH),

7.9  To refute this conchusion, Dr. Van Helder testified a head injury could canse the
selective reduction of the LH harmones in the pituitary gla,nd.33 Dr. Van Helder stated: “There is
something which is preventing the cells which sscrete L. . . to secrete those hormones properly,
and I don’t know what that something is. Ibsheve it's a repetitive trauma. Thave no way to
know or not to know.” Raspoﬁdent submitted no medical evidence showing a head injury
oceurred, and Respondent’s medical records were devoid of any references to a head injury.
Given the above, the Panel finds Dr. Van Helder’s head-trauma theory speculative.

7.10 The more likely explanation is that the pituitary gland is functioning normally and

the two-year exogenots, administration of testosterone has suppressed the LH production in a

normal functioning pituitary gland.™

e
29
** Transcript, p. 492.

Y I,

** Transcript, p. 254, 202.
% Trenserips, p. 258.

* Panel Exhibit 1, 19; Transcript, pp. 498-502
14
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7.11 Moreovet, the vatue of 0.0 of LH found in Respondent’s September, 2005, blood
test is almost certainly reflective of suppression due to his exogenous testosterone use becanss

even if the pituitary were not functioning properly it would probably still secrete some

testosterone; “about the only thing that can cause [the cornplete absence of LH] is exogenous

administration of androgens or estrogens,”

7,12 For the reasons stated above, the Panel finds that Respondent failed to sustain his
burden of proof ﬁat he suffers from “a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits
one or more of the major life activities” (i.c., he has a disability) that would allow him to seek a
reduction in his period of ineligibility under Article 10.5.2 of the Code. Moteover, as
Respondent has failed to sustain. his burden of proof on this issue, it is not necessary or
appropriate for the Panel to consider the parties arguments regarding the ADA.

8. Medical Treatment Analvsis

‘8.1 While Respondent does not satisfy the Exceptional Circumstances test under
10.5.2 o;:l the basis of a disability, he can still argue for a reduction of his period of meligibility
on the grounds that he was obtaining legitimate medical treatment for his symptoms. In WADA
v/ Lund (CAS OG 06/001), the athlete was taking hair replacement medicine. In that case, the
pane] actually gave the athlete less than a one-year suspension by starting the period of |
iﬁéiigibiliiy from the time of the test, not the hearing. In Squizzato v/ FINA (CAS 2005/A/830),
the athlete tested positive for trace amounts of steroids as a result taking a foot fiungus
medication. Her two-year period of ineligibility was reduced fo & one-year suspension under
Article 10.5.2, In Vlasov v/ATP (CAS 2005/A/873), the athlete sought legitimate medical
treatment for depression. As a result of this medical treatment, he tested positive for & stimulant,

Pemoline. His two-year period of ineligibility was likewise reduced to one year,

35 Transeript, p. 507,
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8.2 The Panel accepted as true Respondent’s testimony that he was suffering from
symptomnis that led him to seek medical treatment. In addition, Respondent responsibly aﬁd
appropriately songht the assistance of a doctor, Dr. Van Helder, who had a sports medicine
background.” Indeed, given Respondent’s stated symptoms, Dr. Auchus confirmed that
Respondent’s initia) treatment of testosterone on July 21, 2003 was medically and scientifically
appropriate.”’ This was not true for the additional treatments starting on August 18, 2003,

8.3 Nevertheless, the Panel is unwilling to rednce Respondent’s period of ineligibility
on the facts of this case for the following reasons:

8.3.1 Contrary to Respondent’s assertions, the systematic administration of testosierone
'15 an accepted ergogenic aid, “clearly increase[ing] strength™ ina “dose Tesponse ralationshjﬁ.ag
In fact, testosterone can possibly be strength enhancing “even in doses that would be considered
phys:iol_ogic” for persons suffering from the disability Respondent claims he has..39 Respondent
thns had an unfair advantage in competing against other Judo Players from 2003 onward.

8.3.2 Dr. Van Helder claimed that even with the testosterone injections Respondent’s
testosterone “level really never came anywhere close to an average person, . . at any time
whenever we treated him.”**This assertion was flatly inconsistent with the testimony of Dr.
Auchus that it 1s well established that a 300 milligram shot olf testosterone will raise blood levels
of testosterone above 2,000 ng/d] and that blood levels “sre well above normal for af least three
days.”!

8.3.3 The gaps in Dr. Van Helder’s aduunistration of testosterone coineided with major

Judo competitions. In other words, Respondent went off of his injections at least thirty days

prior to major competitions.

¥ Transeript, p. 201, Dr. Van Helder testified his second specialty was sports medicine.
1 Transeript, p. 554.
= Transcript, p, 549,

Tra.nscnpt p. 550,

Tlanscnpt p- 245,

“! Transcript, pp. 501-504,
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8.3.4 Dr. Van Helder has been a Judo coach in the Olympic movement for decadas.*
He claims a specialty in sports medicine (ireating professional and amateur athletes®). He talked
about following the Ben Johnson case, and understanding that Ben Johnson was caught because
he failed to come off of his steroid treatmerits within the appropriate amount of time. One of the
most incredible statements Dr, Van Helder made was that he did not know that the use of
testostexone under a doctors care could cause an athlete to test positive.* He testified that he
did not realize that testosterone was a banned substance in the Olympics or Major League
Baseball.* How could anyone interested in sport, living in America, and having a sports
medicine background make such outlandish claims. | |

8.3.5 Respondent repeatedly testified that he was taking testosterone as part of his
legitimate medical freatment. Tt was his medicine, not a performance exhancing drug. The Panel
believes that, arguably, this is what Dr. Van Helder told Respondent. If true, Respondent’s
testirnony is eerily consistent with athletes who were mwittingly doped as part of state-
sponsored doping programs in Germany and China,*®

8.3.6 Testosterons is not some obscure drug on the Code’s ban substance list.
Regardless of what Dr. Van Helder told Respondent, Respondent either knew or was responsible
for kmowing that the administration of testosterons is prohibited by the Code. |

8.3.7 To allow Respondent a reduction in his pérlod of ineligibility on. the facts of this

case would serionsly undermine the fight against doping in sport.  The behavior exhibited by Dr,

Van Helder and Respondent in this case cannot be tolerated.

@ He was a Judo coach for the Rusgian Natmnal Tudo team and also was Raspondcnt’s coach at various times,
He testified he was the physician for the Chicago Cubs during their winfer iraining in Arizona. Transcript, p, 206,
Transcnp Bp. 460-467.

’I‘ranscnpt p. 467,
% See For Power and Glory; State-Sponsored Doping and Athletes’ Human Rights, Sports Lawyers Journal,

Volume 13, p. 1 (Spring 2006).
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9. Provisional Snspensign
9.1 At the hearing, Claimant disclosed that Respondent had competed in a local Judo

towrnament on November 5, 2005. However, Claimant did not argue that Respondent had
breached the Provisional Suspension Agreement and some additional sanction was appropriate.

9.2 The parties agreed that (laimant wouid file written submissions on this issue by
May 11, 2006 and Respondent would respond by May 24, 2006. Neither party made wﬁtten
submissions by their deadlines, Further, neither party requested an extension before the
expiration of their deadlins. However, on June 7, 2006, Claimant sent the Panel a letter from
USA Judo stating that they sponsored the local townament and it was covered by the Provisional
Suspension Agreement. |

9.3 Because the Claimat has not requested any édditional sanctions be imposed
regarding this issue or modifications to the agreed stipulations, the Panel will not adjust the
beginning period of ineligibility stipulated to by the parties.

10 Decision and Award

On the basis of the foregoing facts and legal aspects, this Panel renders the following
decigion:

10,1  Respondent has committed his first doping offense under the WADA Code,
Article 2. |

102 The following sanctions shall be imposed on Respondent:

102.1 A two-year petiod of ineligibility commencing August 28, 2005 ihrongh August
28, 2007, including his ineligibility from participating in U.S, Olympic, Pan A:neﬁcan or
Paralympic Gamas, trials or qualifying events, being a member of any 1.8, Olympic, Pan
American or Paralympie Games team and having access to the 1:1‘a1mng facilities of the United

States Olympic Comimittee Training Centers or other programs and activities of the USOC

15
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including, but not limited to, grants, awards, or employment pursuant to the USOC Anti-Doping
Policies;

10.2.2 The retroactive cancellation of all competition results and awards ocourring afier
August 18, 2003 and the date of this Award.

10.3 The administrative fees and expenses of the American Arbifration Association
totaling $750.00 shall be borne entirely by the United States Olympic Committee, and the
compensation and expenses of the arbitrators and expert witness totaling $62, 770.87 shall be
borne entirely by the United States Olympic Comunitee.

10,4  This Award is in full settlement of all claims aﬁd counterclaims submitted to this
Arbitration. All elaims not expressly granted herein are hereby, cienjed..

10.5  Thig Avﬁard may be executed in any number of consteparts, each of ;.ﬁrhich shall

be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute together one and the same instrument.

(%’E?/oé Jﬁffi / M/)

/ Date / Christopher L. Cmnpb@i{ Chairmar
Dawe ' Allen Rogmbere, Arbitrator |j
Date Margery Gogmick, Arbitrator




